Work in process and finished goods are presented net of aggregate write-downs to net realizable value of $3,107 and $12,488 as of December 31, 2009 and 2008, respectively.

F - 21

TOWER SEMICONDUCTOR LTD. AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(dollars in thousands, except share data and per share data)

NOTE 5   -   INVENTORIES (cont.)

Following the Jazz Merger, Tower and Jazz have been working to align their reporting and information systems. During 2009, the Company completed this process with Jazz adopting in its financial statements the same
method of calculating the cost of inventories used by Tower. The primary result of such adoption is the inclusion of depreciation and amortization as part of the cost of inventory. In addition, indirect raw material that had
been previously immediately charged in Jazz to earnings, is now being capitalized and presented as part of raw material inventory of Jazz until it is consumed. Comparative financial statements of prior periods (in which
Jazz was consolidated) have been adjusted to apply the new method retrospectively. The following financial statement line items for fiscal year 2008 were affected by the change in account ing principles.

As of December 31, 2008:

   As originally reported   As adjusted   Effect of change
 Inventories  $ 38,729   $ 40,899   $ 2,170
 Other current assets (related to deferred tax asset)   7,657   6,777   (880 )
 Shareholders’ Equity  $ 110,277   $ 111,567   $ 1,290

For the year ended December 31, 2008:
   As originally reported   As adjusted   Effect of change
 Net loss  $ (106,435 )  $ (105,145 )  $ 1,290

NOTE 6   -   LONG-TERM INVESTMENTS

Long-term investments consist of the following:

   As of December 31,
   2009   2008
 Severance pay funds (see Note 15B)  $ 12,078   $ 12,193
 Investment in HHNEC (see below)   17,100   17,100

Investment in limited partnership
(see below)   183   206

   $ 29,361   $ 29,499

Investment in Limited Partnership:

In December 2007, Tower together with CMT Medical Technologies Ltd., a leading provider of advanced digital X-ray imaging systems for medical diagnosis, established a limited partnership to develop and market X-
ray detectors for medical applications. Tower owns 38% of the limited partnership and accounts for the investment in the limited partnership using the equity method.